

No. 19-1414

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, TRIBAL  
NATIONS AND INTER-TRIBAL  
ORGANIZATIONS**

---

JENNIFER H. WEDDLE

*Counsel of Record*

TROY A. EID

KYLE R. MONTOUR

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

1144 15<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 3300

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 572-6565

[weddlej@gtlaw.com](mailto:weddlej@gtlaw.com)

HON. DOREEN MCPAUL

*Navajo Nation Attorney*

*General*

PAUL SPRUHAN

*Asst. Attorney General*

SAGE METOXEN

*Senior Attorney*

NAVAJO NATION DEPT. OF

JUSTICE

PO Box 2010

Window Rock, AZ 86515

Phone: (928) 871-6345

[pspruhan@nndoj.org](mailto:pspruhan@nndoj.org)

DERRICK BEETSO

*General Counsel*

National Congress of

American Indians

Embassy of Tribal Nations

1516 P Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: 202.630.0318

[dbeetso@ncai.org](mailto:dbeetso@ncai.org)

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING SEVERELY IMPEDES TRIBES’ AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLIC SAFETY IN INDIAN COUNTRY. ....	10
A. Tribes Provide for the Daily Protection of Tribal Citizens, Tribal Property and Communal Resources, and Deserve the Same Law Enforcement Authorities as Other Governments. ....	10
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts <i>Terry</i> and Handicaps Tribes’ Ability to Provide Important Public Safety Services within Indian Country. ....	11
a. Jurisprudence interpreting ICRA’s Fourth Amendment	

analogue should be consistent with Fourth Amendment jurisprudence more broadly, both within and outside of Indian country. ....14

b. Tribal officers' *Terry* stop authority within Indian country should not turn on roadside determinations of Indian status, which is not easily discernible and is not a precise metric for jurisdiction.17

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IS CONTRARY TO SETTLED LAW SUPPORTING TRIBAL OFFICERS' *TERRY*-STOP AUTHORITY AND HAS DISTURBING PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS.....21

A. The Analysis of the Panel and the Concurring Opinion Denying En Banc Review Conflict with This Court's Precedents. ....21

1. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Directly Contradicts *Strate* and *Terry*. ....21

2.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts <i>Bryant</i> and <i>Glover</i> . .....	24
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts Directly with Better- Reasoned Eighth Circuit and State Court Authorities and Obscures and Impedes Tribal Governments’ Ability to Provide Public Safety. ....	28
III.	THE 1868 TREATY RESERVES THE TRIBE’S RIGHT TO INVESTIGATIVE AUTHORITY ANALOGOUS TO <i>TERRY</i> -STOP AUTHORITY.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	32
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	16
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , No. CV-04-264 TUC JMR, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111561 (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2007) .....	29
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	26, 35
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) .....	32
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	39, 43
<i>Illinois v. Wardlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	14, 32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	43
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020) .....	25

<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	15
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	15
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliviera</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	38
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	24
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	31
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....	27, 28, 35, 37
<i>Richard v. United States</i> , 677 F. 3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 887 P.2d 1189 (Mont. 1994).....	28, 37
<i>State v. Pamperien</i> , 967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	27, 36



<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993) .....	26, 28, 36
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torry v. City of Chicago</i> , 932 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	32
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	25, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Crenshaw</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220617 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 701 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2012).....	36

<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , No. 16-CR-30150-RAL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56754 (D. S.D. Mar. 16, 2017) .....	29, 37
<i>United States v. Santiago-Francisco</i> , 819 Fed. Appx. 157 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Vaccaro</i> , 915 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	43
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	39, 42
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 546 (1908).....	39

## Constitution, Statutes and Treaties

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U. S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	31
U. S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	30
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	14
Violence Against Women Act of 2013, 25 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	8, 18
Treaty of Fort Laramie between the United States of America and the Crow Tribe, art. 1, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649 .....	1, 30, 33
Treaty Between the United States of America and Different Bands of Sioux Indians, art. 1, Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635 .....	32
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Cheyenne and Arapahoe Tribes of Indians, art. I, Oct. 28, 1867, 15 Stat. 593 .....	33
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Eastern Band of Shoshone and Bannock Tribe of Indians, art. I, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673 .....	32
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kiowa and Comanche Tribes of Indians, art. I, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat. 581.....	32
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache Tribes of Indians, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat. 589 .....	33

Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, art. 1, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	3, 33
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Northern Cheyenne and Northern Arapahoe Tribes of Indians, art. I, May 10, 1868, 15 Stat. 655 .....	32
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Tabeguache, Muache, Capote, Weeminuche, Yampa, Grand River, and Uintah Bands of Ute Indians, art. VI, Mar. 2, 1868, 15 Stat. 619.....	33

**Other Authorities**

<i>A Bad Man is Hard to Find</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 2521 (Jun. 20, 2014).....	32
<i>Contemporary Tribal Governments: Challenges in Law Enforcement Related to the Rulings of the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., S. Hr’g’. 107-605, Senate Committee on Indian Affairs (July 11, 2002).....	18, 20
Indian Law & Order Commission, A ROADMAP FOR MAKING NATIVE AMERICA SAFER, Report to the President and Congress of the United States 67 (Nov. 2013), <a href="https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/">https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/</a> .....	6, 7
Kevin Morrow, <i>Bridging the Jurisdictional Void: Cross-Deputization Agreements in Indian Country</i> , 94 N.D. L. Rev. 65 (2019).....	16

Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Federal Criminal Law and Tribal Self-Determination</i> , 84 N.C. L. REV. 779 (March 2006) .....	16
<i>Law Enforcement in Indian Country</i> , 110 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., S. Hr'g. 110-106, Senate Committee on Indian Affairs (May 17, 2007), Statement of W. Patrick Ragsdale, Director, BIA, Department of Interior .....	16, 17
NCAI, <i>Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Request: Advancing Sovereignty Through Certainty and Security</i> (February 10, 2020) 31, <a href="http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/indian-country-budget-request/NCAI_FY_2021_FULL_BUDGET.pdf">http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/indian-country-budget-request/NCAI_FY_2021_FULL_BUDGET.pdf</a> .....	16
Sierra Crane-Murdoch, <i>On Indian Land, Criminals Can Get Away With Almost Anything</i> , The Atlantic (Feb. 22, 2013), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/02/on-indian-land-criminals-can-get-away-with-almost-anything/273391/">https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/02/on-indian-land-criminals-can-get-away-with-almost-anything/273391/</a> .....	17
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Public Law 111-211, tit. II, 124 Stat. 2258 .....	6
Troy A. Eid, <i>Beyond Oliphant: Strengthening Criminal Justice in Indian Country</i> , THE FEDERAL LAWYER (April 2007) .....	16
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continued Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> , 208, (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf">https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf</a> .....	15

United States General Accounting Office, GAO-11-167R, *Declinations of Indian Country Matters* 7 (Dec. 13, 2010), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/100/97229.pdf>.....9
